

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

COLEY QUINN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh  
Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT SHUCHART  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THERE IS A CLEAR AND DEVELOPED CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS OVER THE APPLICABILITY OF <i>BOOKER</i> TO § 3582(c)(2) RESENTENCING PROCEEDINGS. ....	8
II. TREATING THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES AS MANDATORY IN ANY CONTEXT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE. ....	14
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Violates The Sixth Amendment And The Rule Stated By This Court’s Remedial Opinion In <i>Booker</i> . ....	14
B. Since <i>Booker</i> , This Court Has Reaffirmed That The Sentencing Guidelines Are Advisory. ....	17
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A FREQUENTLY RECURRING ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE. ....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Application of <i>Booker</i> To Resentencings Is Frequently Litigated And Transcends The Crack Sentencing Amendment.....	18
B. Equity In Sentencing Demands Consistent Application Of <i>Booker</i> Whenever A Court Sentences A Defendant. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDICES	
A. <i>United States v. Quinn</i> , No. 08-12921 (11th Cir. March 27, 2009).....	1a
B. Order Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2), <i>United States v. Quinn</i> , No. 9:93-CR-8048-RYSKAMP (S.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2008).....	5a
C. Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, <i>United States v. Quinn</i> , No. 9:93-CR-8048-RYSKAMP (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2008) .....	7a
D. United States Sentencing Guidelines Amendment 713.....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	14
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007) .....	2, 5, 17, 20
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009) .....	17-18
<i>United States v. Blakely</i> , No. 3:02-CR-209-K, 2009 WL 174265 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009)....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 554 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, No. 08-1149 (June 22, 2009) .....	9, 11-12, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Dublin</i> , No. 08-30775, 2009 WL 1743661 (5th Cir. June 22, 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, No. 08-1185 (May 18, 2009) .....	9, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 558 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 08-10503 .....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 556 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 213 Fed. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 4, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Leniear</i> , No. 08-30199, 2009 WL 1694322 (9th Cir. June 18, 2009) .....	12
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 556 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, No. 08-8664 (May 18, 2009) .....	8, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Menafee</i> , No. 3:04-CR-138, 2009 WL 1708104 (D. Conn. June 16, 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 550 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 4:05-CR-3010, 2008 WL 2309497 (D. Neb. June 4, 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , No. 02-CR-442-02, 2008 WL 144825 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008) .....	20
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 14
<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 549 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, No. 08-8318 (April 27, 2009) .....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , No. 08-4900-cr, 2009 WL 1457976 (2d Cir. 27 May 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 533 F. 3d 715 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 551 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, No. 08-9838 (June 1, 2009) .....	9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Vandewege</i> , 561 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 994 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> (2009) .....	18
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 1B1.10.....	2, 5-6, 19
Amendment 706 .....	4
Amendment 712 .....	5
Amendment 713 .....	5
